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1. Introduction
In last RAN#96e meeting the measurement requirements in NR-U were discussed with agreements captured in [1]. There are still some open issues left and we further provide our views in this paper.
2. Discussion
One of the remaining issues is the scheduling restriction for inter-band CA. During the discussion in the last meeting, most companies supported the proposal that the scheduling restriction due to one CC shall not apply to other CCs on the other bands. Companies have concerns about the proposal think the inter-band CA case is still open for R15 requirements. However, by going through the R15 requirements about the scheduling availability, it is clear that there is no scheduling restrictions for inter-band CA in FR1 which was defined in the spec as shown below:
	38.133 V15.5.0

9.2.5.3.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UE which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to measurements. For UE which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP/RSRQ/SINR measurement
[bookmark: _Hlk507691153]-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCell is enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration. If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCell is not enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on all symbols within SMTC window duration. If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signaling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to one serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with aforementioned restricted symbols. When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is performed, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) in the bands due to measurements performed on FR1 serving cell frequency layer in different bands.



The highlight part was removed to only define the case where there is scheduling restrictions and it is stated at the beginning that only the conditions where there are scheduling restrictions are defined, otherwise there is no scheduling restriction. 
	9.2.5.3	Scheduling availability of UE during intra-frequency measurements
UE shall be capable of measuring without measurement gaps when the SSB is completely contained in the active bandwidth part of the UE. When any of the conditions in the following clauses is met, there are restrictions on the scheduling availability; otherwise, there is no scheduling restriction.



Therefore, we think it is clear that there is no scheduling restrictions for inter-band CA regardless of supporting mixed numerology or not.
Proposal 1: In FR1 inter-band CA, the scheduling restriction due to one CC shall not apply to other CCs on the other bands.
Another remaining issue is about whether to include the scheduling restriction on 1 data symbol before and after the RSSI measurement symbol. As commended during the last meeting, the intra-frequency RSSI/CO measurements without gap are defined only when the RSSI measurement BW is fully contained within the active BWP. UE will perform the RSSI measurement using the serving cell’s timing, then we do not see the need to include the scheduling restrictions on additional 1 data symbol before and after the RSSI measurement symbols.
Proposal 2: It is suggested not to include the scheduling restriction on 1 data symbol before the first RSSI measurement symbol configured by RMTC, and 1 data symbol after the last RSSI measurement symbol configured by RMTC
 Conclusions
Proposal 1: In FR1 inter-band CA, the scheduling restriction due to one CC shall not apply to other CCs on the other bands.
Proposal 2: It is suggested not to include the scheduling restriction on 1 data symbol before the first RSSI measurement symbol configured by RMTC, and 1 data symbol after the last RSSI measurement symbol configured by RMTC
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